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[bookmark: _GoBack]Dear Dr. Cruz-Lara & Dr. Guichard,

We’d like to thank you for all of the useful feedback and the opportunity to revise this manuscript for continued consideration. We believe this revised manuscript addresses the feedback you provided and represents a much-improved contribution. Your thoughtful feedback has resulted in what we consider a much-improved manuscript revision. Below are our responses to each comment you provided, along with descriptions of the changes made in the revision. Reviewer comments appear in italics, followed by author responses in bold, making specific references to page numbers in the revised manuscript where changes appear. Please let us know if any further revisions are needed to produce a final work suitable for your journal’s audience.

Author’s Responses to Reviewer Comments

1) The sentences “Unlike traditional console-based video games, MMOs feature regular interaction between user-created avatar characters online.  Although the extent of customization options for users’ avatar characters varies between MMO games, the ability to choose the skin tone and gender of one’s avatar is a common feature across MMO games.” This suggests, but admittedly does not state, that console-based games do not give users the ability to choose skin-tone and gender, which of course some do.

Author’s Response: We thank the reviewer for their comment and agree that some console-based video games do provide players with the opportunity to customize their character. The implication that console games did not provide such options was accidental, and we are grateful for the chance to correct this wording. We have revised the sentence accordingly to remove the comparison with traditional games: “MMOs feature regular interaction between user-created avatar characters online.  Although the extent of customization options for users’ avatar characters varies between MMO games, the ability to choose the skin tone and gender of one’s avatar is a common feature across MMO games” (p.4)

2) A potential contradiction in review of literature on page 5. The sentence, “While there is a limited amount of existing research on whether MMO users alter or perpetuate disproportionate representations of gender and race through the use of avatars, some studies have examined relationships between MMO users’ characteristics and the way those users represent themselves with MMO avatar characters” is potentially contradicted by this phrase farther down the page “In addition, previous studies have yet to examine the distribution of character race among characters in MMOs.” It is not clear how some research can address disproportionate representations of race without examining the distribution of character race.

Author’s Response: We agree that the wording of the sentence is unclear. We have revised the sentence to state although a systematic content analysis of character representations in MMO games has not been conducted, some research has examined whether MMO users tend to create characters that resemble their offline appearance. Specifically, the new sentence now states, “While prior research has yet to systematically examine portrayals of character gender and race in MMO games, some studies have examined relationships between MMO users’ characteristics and the way those users represent themselves with MMO avatar characters” (p.5)

3) You compare the hours of game content sampled in your study to the typical number of hours in other studies. I suggest that it would be helpful to compare other aspects such as the number of people performing the study and the relation of those people to game content. In other words, your testers were five undergraduate students recruited from a student gaming organization which means they have a certain type of relationship to gaming.  Were similar types of testers used in other studies? 

Author’s Response: We agree that including additional information about the players used to generate game content in prior research would provide valuable context to the methodology employed in the current study. Several investigations have used “expert” game players to generate content who had extensive prior experience with video games (e.g., Downs & Smith, 2010; Williams, Martins, Consalvo, & Ivory, 2009). However, other prior studies have used their coders to generate the video game content which was later analyzed (e.g., Beasley & Standley, 2002). For our study, we generated video game content by recruiting a small sample of video game players with prior experience using MMO games. Thus, they were assumed to be MMO “experts”, which is consistent with the type of player used to generate game content in past research (Downs & Smith, 2010; Williams et al., 2009). A total of five players were used to generate game content; three coders have generally been used in prior research (Beasley & Standley, 2002; Downs & Smith, 2010).

The following sentence has been added to the manuscript to provide further clarity regarding the relationship between the protocol used for content generation in the current study and the methods used for content generation in prior work (the preceding sentence is also included for context): “Five undergraduate students recruited from a student gaming organization at a major university were each randomly assigned to play two of the four MMOs used in this study. These students had extensive prior experience with MMO games, which is consistent with the type of game player recruited to generate game content in prior content analysis research” (p.6).

The following sentence was also added to compare the number of players used to generate content in the current study with the number of players used in prior research: “Two users were assigned to play each MMO to ensure that the content included in the sample for each game represented the game experience of multiple users rather than the idiosyncratic experience of only one user. Prior research has typically only employed one player to generate game content” (p.6)

4) Did you study PvP or PvE servers in the MMOs you tested?

Author’s Response: We thank the reviewer for highlighting an important detail which should be included in the methods section. The type of server was randomly selected. Thus, assignment to either player-versus-player or player-versus-environment servers was randomly determined (either by the system or by using a random number generator) in those instances where the game provided such a selection. We have revised the manuscript to now identify the means through which players’ servers were selected: “The sex, physical appearance, name, and server of the users’ character avatars were also randomly generated so that any avatar or server-dependent game content (e.g., instances where users’ characters start the game in a region populated by characters with similar appearance) would be determined randomly and not by a user decision” (p.6).

5) You state that the physical appearance and name of your testers’ avatars were randomly generated. How did you do this in terms of gender? I ask because, normally, one chooses a gender before getting to the randomize functions. I do not, however, have experience with all of the MMO games you mention, only some.  
Authors Response: The gender of the avatar was randomly generated along with all other avatar traits that were provided by the avatar creation system. In those instances where avatar gender was required to be selected prior to selection of other avatar traits, the gender of the avatar was determined randomly by the researcher rather than by the system. Thus, in both instances, the physical appearance of the avatar was randomly generated either by the system or the researcher. This is now briefly explained in the added sentence described in our response to the previous comment, which states, “The sex, physical appearance, name, and server of the users’ character avatars were also randomly generated so that any avatar or server-dependent game content (e.g., instances where users’ characters start the game in a region populated by characters with similar appearance) would be determined randomly and not by a user decision” (p.6). We would be happy to provide more detail if further additions are deemed necessary by the reviewer or editor.

6) I rated this category at the “mid-adequate” because I felt more analysis could be done with regard to race, and even gender, in relation to the very large non-applicable categories. I understand the need to have clarity in your designation of gender and race, but I also think there is room to pose questions about race-based environments, language and tropes, such as seen in the Tauren in World of Warcraft.

Author’s Response: The reviewer raises a valid point regarding the ways in which race can be depicted in MMO games. The unit of analysis for the current study was the video game character. As a result, an examination of the surrounding environment or the dialogue used between characters was beyond the scope of the current investigation. However, we have added a sentence to our discussion which recommends that future research should consider coding such environment or language-based indicators of character race. The added sentence states, “Future research should also examine other indicators of race aside from character appearance, including the environment of the MMO or the dialogue used between characters” (p.13).

7) With regard to gender and the non-applicable category, you mention that you are being consistent with previous studies. This is, of course, very good but I think there is room to, 1. Give us a bit more information on the specific criteria for this (at what point do you stop recognizing “gender”) 2. How are “sex” and “gender” differentiated, if at all? 

Author’s Response: MMO characters with a non-human appearance were coded as “not applicable” for gender. This includes those characters which are clearly not human (e.g., animals) or those characters that are bi-pedal but also have non-human morphological features that inhibit the designation of sex. We have revised the manuscript to make this feature of our coding protocol more explicit: “Each character was coded as “male,” “female,” or “not applicable.”  Non-human anthropomorphic characters without an apparent gender (e.g., animals; characters with a non-human-like morphology) were coded as “not applicable.”  This treatment of quasi-human characters is consistent with the protocol of previous video game content analyses” (p.6)
The coding scheme did not differentiate between sex and the implied gender of the avatar, which is consistent with the coding categories used by prior content analyses of character demographics (Beasley & Standley, 2002; Williams et al., 2009).

8) Finally, linked to both race and gender, why do you think there are such large categories of “non-applicable”?   You argue convincingly that “white and male” is the predominate gender and race combination, but on your graphs the “non-applicable” runs second, before any non-white race and “female” categories. I would like to see you deal with this in relation to your point about the predominance of white male game designers.

Author’s Response: We thank the reviewer for highlighting a finding from our study that is deserving of further elaboration. As the reviewer noted, non-human characters without an apparent gender or race appeared more frequently than female and non-white characters. Although our chosen methodology allowed us to document the frequency at which non-human characters appear, speculation regarding why these representations are so frequent is beyond the scope of the current study given the limits of content analysis. 
We agree with the reviewer that our study highlights a unique demographic trend in MMO games that future research should explore further. As a result, we have added material to the discussion section that emphasizes the frequent appearance of non-human characters and the need to understand why these types of representations are common: “Non-human characters appeared frequently in the current sample and were more likely to appear than female or non-white characters. Prior research (Williams, 2006) has attributed the infrequent appearance of female characters to the predominance of male game designers, although it less clear why non-human characters are more likely to populate MMO games than non-white ethnic groups. While the design motivations for the frequent appearance of non-human characters are beyond the scope of the current study, the results nonetheless suggest that both creators and users of MMOs may further perpetuate disproportionately male and white character representations that have been observed in video game content for more than a decade” (p.13).

9) Comments: I find the paper valuable for its evaluation of the instances of representation of gender and race in MMOs, although I find it more valuable for what it relays about NPCs than about other players since the article does not describe the specific kinds of interactions between the randomly generated tester avatars and other MMO players. It is relatively easy to ascertain how the game designers represent race and gender in their NPCS, but user avatars are more nuanced and information about gender and race cannot be determined solely by visual means. There is a degree of the representation of and identification with gender and race by players that needs to be addressed, even if it is not assessed using the quantifiable system employed.
I understand the need to create quantifiable data, but the article will provide a richer picture of the complexities of this kind of study if the elements which are more difficult to ascertain is included. Moreover, this extra information will not change the outcome of the study: that the representation of identifiably white, male NPCs and users is dominant.

Author Response: 
We thank the author for their kind words and favorable assessment of our work, and we agree that our manuscript provides useful information regarding the representation of gender and race in MMO games. We acknowledge that our sample was primarily comprised of non-player characters (NPCs) rather than user-created avatars. Thus, we note in our discussion that these results are primarily generalizable to the demographics of NPCs rather than the demographic characteristics of avatars. In addition, we also suggest in our discussion that future research should examine a larger sample of player-created avatars for purposes of comparison with the results provided by our study. Our study appears to suggest that interactions with NPCs appear to be much more common than interactions between players. Thus, the demographic trends of NPCs documented in the current study may hold stronger implications for perceptions of social reality than avatars given they are more likely to appear in MMO content. Nonetheless, we agree with the reviewer that avatar-based representations in MMO is a valuable area of research and hope that our discussion recommendations will encourage subsequent researchers to examine these representations in more nuanced and detailed ways.



